

No. 16-466

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

PETITIONER,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ETHAN P. DAVIS  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
jbucholtz@kslaw.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 8, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Decision Below Invites Gamesmanship By Plaintiffs’ Lawyers. .... 7

    A. GSK Is Defending Hundreds of Claims in Missouri, California, and Illinois That Do Not Arise Out of GSK’s Contacts With Those States. .... 7

    B. GSK’s Experience Is Illustrative. .... 12

II. The California Supreme Court’s Approach Creates Practical Difficulties for Defendants, Courts, and Witnesses..... 14

    A. The Decision Below Is Contrary to Principles of Federalism and Due Process. .... 14

    B. The Decision Below Also Creates Choice-of-Law Problems..... 20

III. The Court Should Hold That a Proximate Causal Relationship Is Required. .... 22

    A. The Court Should Reject the California Supreme Court’s Nebulous Approach..... 22

    B. The Proximate Causation Standard is Based in History And Experience..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden et al. v. General Motors LLC</i> , No. 1522-CC09842 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis) .....	13
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	19
<i>BMW of N. Am, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	25, 26
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 107 F.3d 1052 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	29
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	29
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	29
<i>Felix et al. v. General Motors, LLC</i> , No. 1422-cc09472 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis) .....	13

<i>Fitts et al. v. GSK</i> , Cause No. 1622-CC00539 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis).....	8
<i>Gridley v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 269 (Ill. 2005) .....	15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	17, 19, 22
<i>Hansen v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 764 N.E.2d 35 (Ill. 2002) .....	15
<i>Harb v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 606 (2015), <i>review denied</i> (Apr. 29, 2015).....	21
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Hogans v. Johnson &amp; Johnson et al.</i> , Cause No. 1422-CC09012-01 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis Jan. 7, 2016).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prod. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2342, 2015 WL 12844391 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2015) .....	12
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006) .....	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	29

<i>McCauley v. Thomas ex rel. Progressive Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 774 S.E.2d 421 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	21
<i>Meyers et al. v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 151909 .....	10
<i>Muirhead v. Cogan</i> , 158 So. 3d 1259 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015) .....	21
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Orrick v. GSK</i> , Cause No. 1322-CC00079-01 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis).....	9
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012) .....	26
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) .....	17
<i>Rees v. Mosaic Techs., Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Robinson v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-439 (CEJ), 2016 WL 1721143 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2016) .....	12
<i>Shell, et al. v. General Motors</i> , No. 1522-cc00346 (22nd Jud. Cir. Ct., City of St. Louis) .....	13

<i>Sprague v. Walter</i> , 656 A.2d 890 (Pa. Super. 1995).....	21
<i>Stangvik v. Shiley Inc.</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 744 (1991).....	19
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. General Motors, LLC v. The Honorable David W. Dowd</i> , No. SC95385 (Mo. Sup. Ct. Nov. 30, 2015).....	13
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , 370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966) .....	15
<i>Swann v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 4:14-cv-1546 CAS, 2014 WL 6850776 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2014) .....	12
<i>The G.R. Booth</i> , 171 U.S. 450 (1898) .....	29
<i>Timms v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00733-JAR, 2016 WL 3667982 (E.D. Mo. Jul. 11, 2016) .....	12
<i>Waters v. Merchants' Louisville Ins. Co.</i> , 36 U.S. 213 (1837) .....	29
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981) .....	5
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	14, 15, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11).....	8
Miss. Code. Ann. 11-1-63.....	20

### Other Authorities

- Commission to Take Deposition Outside California,  
*available at:* [http://www.courts.ca.gov/  
documents/disc030.pdf](http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/disc030.pdf) ..... 16
- Executive Summary: Are Out of State Plaintiffs  
Clogging California Courts?,  
Civil Justice Association of California (2016),  
*available at* [http://cjac.org/what/research/CJAC  
\\_Out\\_of\\_State\\_Plaintiffs\\_Exec\\_Summary.pdf](http://cjac.org/what/research/CJAC_Out_of_State_Plaintiffs_Exec_Summary.pdf) .. 14
- Richard “Dickie” Scruggs,  
Asbestos for Lunch, panel discussion at the  
Prudential Securities Financial Research and  
Regulatory Conference (May 9, 2002),  
in INDUSTRY COMMENTARY (Prudential  
Securities, Inc., New York), June 11, 2002 ..... 11
- Ronald V. Miller, Jr.,  
“Average Injury Verdicts in California,”  
Accident Injury Lawyer Blog (Dec. 15, 2010),  
*available at* [http://www.accidentinjurylawyer  
blog.com/2010/12/average\\_injury\\_verdicts\\_in\\_cal  
.html](http://www.accidentinjurylawyerblog.com/2010/12/average_injury_verdicts_in_cal.html)..... 11
- William Cash,  
*Is It Time to Rethink the MDL for Mass Tort  
Cases?*  
The Trial Lawyer Magazine (Sept. 2015) ..... 11
